thereof, the Group has restated the deferred tax liabilities, tax provision and tax recoverable
balances, with a corresponding adjustment to equity, retrospectively for the earliest period presented
as if the basis used had always been consistently applied.

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

10

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2022
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A.  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 (continued)

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

d.  Change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment: (continued)

The change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment were applied retrospectively and the effects
of these changes on the results for the third quarter and nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021 and
the financial positions as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 are presented below:

(iv) Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss for the quarter ended 30 September 2021

  Quarter ended 30 September 2021

As
previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of FV

model for IP
 Reclassi

-fication

Tax

adjustments
on IBA
claims

As
restated

Revenue 388,240 – (861) – 387,379
Cost of sales (312,449) 6,322 861 – (305,266)

Gross profit 75,791 6,322 – – 82,113
Other income 1,593 – – – 1,593
Selling and marketing

expenses

(18,544)

–

–

–

(18,544)
Administrative

expenses

(50,158)

80

–

–

(50,078)

Operating profit 8,682 6,402 – – 15,084
Share of results of joint

ventures (14,782) 8,323

–

– (6,459)
Share of results of

associates

(10)

–

–

– (10)
Other losses (660) (2,634) – – (3,294)

(Loss)/Profit before
interest and tax (6,770) 12,091 – – 5,321

Finance income 24,345 – – – 24,345
Finance costs (22,400) – – – (22,400)

(Loss)/Profit before
tax (4,825) 12,091 – – 7,266

Tax expense (11,114) – – (1,759) (12,873)

Loss for the period (15,939) 12,091 – (1,759) (5,607)

Attributable to:
-  owners of the

Company (15,795) 11,666 – (1,056) (5,185)
-  non-controlling

interests (144) 425 – (703) (422)

Loss for the period (15,939) 12,091 – (1,759) (5,607)

Basic and diluted

earnings per share
attributable to
owners of the
Company (sen) (0.2)

(0.1)

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

11

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2022
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A.  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 (continued)

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

d.  Change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment: (continued)

The change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment were applied retrospectively and the effects
of these changes on the results for the third quarter and nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021 and
the financial positions as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 are presented below: (continued)

(v) Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss for the nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021

  Nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021

As
previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of FV

model for IP
 Reclassi

-fication

Tax

adjustments
on IBA
claims

As
restated

Revenue 1,480,552 – (2,439) – 1,478,113
Cost of sales (1,127,612) 18,910 2,439 – (1,106,263)

Gross profit 352,940 18,910 – – 371,850
Other income 8,949 – – – 8,949
Selling and marketing

expenses (57,484)

–

–

– (57,484)
Administrative

expenses

(136,238)

234

–

– (136,004)

Operating profit 168,167 19,144 – – 187,311
Share of results of joint

ventures

(24,686)

11,901

–

– (12,785)
Share of results of

associates

395

–

–

–
395

Other losses (88) (8,643) – – (8,731)

Profit before interest
and tax 143,788 22,402

– – 166,190

Finance income 77,108 – – – 77,108
Finance costs (73,450) – – – (73,450)

Profit before tax 147,446 22,402 – – 169,848

Tax expense (70,787) – – (2,866) (73,653)

Profit for the period 76,659 22,402 – (2,866) 96,195

Attributable to:
-  owners of the

Company

64,717

21,129

–

(1,720) 84,126
-  non-controlling

interests

11,942

1,273

–

(1,146) 12,069

Profit for the period 76,659 22,402 – (2,866) 96,195

Basic and diluted

earnings per share
attributable to
owners of the
Company (sen) 1.0

1.2

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

12

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2022
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 (continued)

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

d. Change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment: (continued)

The change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment were applied retrospectively and the effects
of these changes on the results for the third quarter and nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021 and
the financial positions as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 are presented below: (continued)

(vi) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021

As previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of FV

model for IP
 Reclassi

-fication

Tax
adjustments

on IBA claims
As

restated

Non-current assets
Investment

properties

709,030

226,115

(13,060)

–

922,085
Joint ventures 2,476,101 65,677 – – 2,541,778
Associates 139,142 6,035 – – 145,177
Deferred tax assets 617,535 (2,607) – – 614,928
Receivables 80,790 – 10,343 – 91,133
Other non-current

assets

6,418,059

–

–

–

6,418,059

 10,440,657 295,220 (2,717) – 10,733,160

Current assets
Receivables 622,660 – 2,717 – 625,377
Other current assets 3,725,649 – – – 3,725,649

 4,348,309 – 2,717 – 4,351,026

Total assets 14,788,966 295,220 – – 15,084,186

Equity
Attributable to

owners of the
Company

9,013,844

271,913

–

(71,470)

9,214,287

Non-controlling
interests

179,529

2,759

–

(47,647)

134,641

 9,193,373 274,672 – (119,117) 9,348,928

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax

liabilities

172,562 20,548

–

119,117

312,227
Other non-current

liabilities

3,555,293 –

–

– 3,555,293

 3,727,855 20,548 – 119,117 3,867,520

Current liabilities 1,867,738 – – – 1,867,738

Total liabilities 5,595,593 20,548 – 119,117 5,735,258

Total equity and
liabilities

14,788,966

295,220

– –

15,084,186

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

13

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2022
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A.  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 (continued)

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

d.  Change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment: (continued)

The change in accounting policy and prior year adjustment were applied retrospectively and the effects
of these changes on the results for the third quarter and nine (9) months ended 30 September 2021 and
the financial positions as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 are presented below: (continued)

(vii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

As previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of FV

model for IP
 Reclassi

-fication

Tax
adjustments

on IBA
claims

As
restated

Non-current assets
Investment

properties 774,002

225,236

(11,952) –

987,286
Joint ventures 3,161,988 90,425 – – 3,252,413
Associates 138,035 7,033 – – 145,068
Deferred tax assets 623,212 (2,607) – – 620,605
Receivables 75,152 – 9,037 – 84,189
Other non-current

assets

5,793,779

–

–

–

5,793,779

 10,566,168 320,087 (2,915) – 10,883,340

Current assets
Receivables 713,283 – 2,915 – 716,198
Tax recoverable 31,607 – – (2,775) 28,832

Other current assets 3,945,602 – – – 3,945,602

 4,690,492 – 2,915 (2,775) 4,690,632

Total assets 15,256,660 320,087 – (2,775) 15,573,972

Equity
Attributable to

owners of the
Company

9,141,394

295,190

–

(72,131)

9,364,453

Non-controlling
interests

185,143

4,521

–

(48,088)

141,576

 9,326,537 299,711 – (120,219) 9,506,029

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax

liabilities

184,700 20,376

–

115,283

320,359
Other non-current

liabilities

3,265,499 –

–

– 3,265,499

 3,450,199 20,376 – 115,283 3,585,858

Current liabilities
Tax provision 26,775 – – 2,161 28,936
Others current

liabilities

2,453,149 –

–

– 2,453,149

 2,479,924 – – 2,161 2,482,085

Total liabilities 5,930,123 20,376 – 117,444 6,067,943

Total equity and
liabilities

15,256,660

320,087

–

(2,775)

15,573,972

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

14

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2022
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no material unusual items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows